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1. Introduction
This contribution is a text proposal for TR 38.717-05-01 to include CA_n1A-n3A-n5A-n7A-n78A and CA_n1A-n3A-n5A-n7B-n78A as defined in WID [1].
[bookmark: _Toc443593759][bookmark: _Toc460338137][bookmark: _Toc492043890][bookmark: _Toc492044144][bookmark: _Toc494295307]2. Text Proposal
---Start of changes---
[bookmark: _Toc64884882][bookmark: _Toc521068528][bookmark: _Toc528077785][bookmark: _Toc49847413]5.x	CA_n1-n3-n5-n7-n78
[bookmark: _Toc64884883]5.x.1	Operating bands for CA
Table 5.x.1-1: CA band combination of NR 5DL/2UL
	NR CA Band combination
	NR CA Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex
mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	[bookmark: OLE_LINK41][bookmark: OLE_LINK42]CA_n1-n3-n5-n7-n78
	n1
	1920 MHz
	–
	1980 MHz
	2110 MHz
	–
	2170 MHz
	FDD

	
	n3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	n5
	824 MHz
	–
	849 MHz
	869 MHz
	–
	894 MHz
	FDD

	
	n7
	2500 MHz
	–
	2570 MHz
	2620 MHz
	–
	2690 MHz
	FDD

	
	n78
	3300 MHz
	–
	3800 MHz
	3300 MHz
	–
	3800 MHz
	TDD






[bookmark: _Toc64884884]5.x.2	Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 5.x.2-1: Supported bandwidths per CA band combination of NR 5DL/2UL
	NR CA Configuration
	UL Configurations
	NR Band
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	BCS

	
CA_n1A-n3A-n5A-n7A-n78A
	CA_n1A-n3A
CA_n1A-n5A
CA_n1A-n7A
CA_n1A-n78A
CA_n3A-n5A
CA_n3A-n7A
CA_n3A-n78A
CA_n5A-n7A
CA_n5A-n78A
CA_n7A-n78A
	n1
	5
	10
	15
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	n3
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n7
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n78
	
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	

	
CA_n1A-n3A-n5A-n7B-n78A
	CA_n1A-n3A
CA_n1A-n5A
CA_n1A-n7A
CA_n1A-n78A
CA_n3A-n5A
CA_n3A-n7A
CA_n3A-n78A
CA_n5A-n7A
CA_n5A-n78A
CA_n7A-n78A
CA_n7B
	n1
	5
	10
	15
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	n3
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n7
	See CA_n7B bandwidth combination set 0 in Table 5.5A.1-1
	

	
	
	n78
	
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	



[bookmark: _Toc64884886]5.x.3	∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For CA_n1-n3-n5-n7-n78, the TIB,c and RIB,c values are derived from DC_1-3-5-7_n78 and are given in the tables below.
Table 5.x.3-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_n1-n3-n5-n7-n78
	n1
	0.6

	
	n3
	0.6

	
	n5
	0.6

	
	n7
	0.6

	
	n78
	0.8



Table 5.x.3-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	CA_n1-n3-n5-n7-n78
	n1
	0.2

	
	n3
	0.2

	
	n5
	0.2

	
	n7
	0.2

	
	n78
	0.5


---End of changes---
Reference
[bookmark: _Hlk535913204][1] 		RP-212176, “Rel-17 NR inter-band CA for 5 bands DL with x bands UL (x=1, 2)”, Huawei
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